MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 6, 2017
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Jackie and Jake Collas
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Jackie
and Jake Collas
Relief requested from various area and bulk
standards to allow additions to an existing
residence and a swimming pool
APPLICANT: Jackie and Jake Collas
1411 Gary Terr.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS: 1411 Gary Terr.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL: 41-6J-116
ZONING: R-2, Residential
REQUEST: Relief from §325-10.C(2), §325-10.C(3), and §325-10.C(6) of
the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to
allow the construction of two building additions totaling
1,280 sq.ft. and a swimming pool; also from §325-106.A(1)
and §325-106.A(2) to allow the expansion of a non-conforming structure by more than 50% of the existing floor area and
improvements that worsen existing non-conformities.

HEARING DATE: May 4, 2017
The Applicant has provided a sketch with some measurements indicated with the application.
Although not sealed, it is sufficient for Staff review. We are satisfied that it accurately
depicts the pertinent improvements on the property, although the street setbacks indicated
on the drawing are measured from the edge of the street cartway, not the property lines as
required. The information on the attached Zoning Chart is based on the property lines and is
correct in the determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the following Zoning provisions:
§325-10.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 12% of the developable area of
the lot.

The existing building coverage is 9.43%, and the proposed additions raise it to
16.13%. Note that the proposed swimming pool is not a “building” within the
meaning of the Zoning.
§325-10.C(3) – The maximum permitted impervious coverage is 20% of the developable area of
the lot.
The existing impervious coverage is 19.69% by our calculation. The 720 sq.ft.
addition to the north side of the house raises this to 23.46%. Since the 560 sq.ft.
addition to the east side of the house will occupy space that is now a paved patio,
it will not increase the impervious coverage. While it is our practice to exclude
the water surface of a swimming pool from the impervious cover calculation, we
have added 258 sq.ft. to allow a three-foot-wide paved walkway around the perimeter of the pool, resulting in the 24.81% shown on the chart.
§325-10.C(6) – The required minimum front yard setback is 50 feet.
All yards adjacent to a street line are a “front yard” as per Article II of the Zoning,
so this corner lot has two front yards, neither of which complies with the Zoning.
The proposed additions will not affect the Ship Rd. setback, but the addition to the
north side of the house will reduce the Gary Terr. setback to 15 feet.
§325-106.A(1) – Non-conforming structures may not be enlarged by more than 50% of their
floor area.
The existing house is non-conforming due to the non-compliant front yard setbacks
and has a floor area of 2,520 sq.ft. (the southern portion is two stories). The proposed additions will add 1,280 sq.ft. of floor area, an increase of 50.79%.
§325-106.A(2) – Extensions and enlargements to non-conforming structures may not worsen an
existing non-conformity.
As described above, the proposed improvements will worsen the existing non-conformity regarding the required setback from Gary Terr.

Background
The subject lot has a net area of 19,095 sq.ft. (0.44 ac.) at the east corner of the Ship Rd.
and Gary Terr. Intersection. The lot is in a residential neighborhood and is surrounded by
dwellings of similar size on similar lots; there is a paved driveway providing access to Gary
Terr. The lot is generally level and does not include any floodplain or steep slope areas.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of
the Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to
such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The subject lot has a conventional rectangular shape with no significant environmental constraints. However, we note that it is smaller than the current minimum
lot size (19,095 sq.ft. vs. 22,000 sq.ft.) and that, being a corner lot, front yard
setbacks are required along two sides instead of one. Since the minimum setbacks
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are based upon a larger lot size, and since front yard setbacks are larger than
other required setbacks, a larger proportion of this lot is restricted from development than would be the case for a size-compliant lot with only one street frontage.
The Board should determine if the lot size and/or the corner location of this property constitute a hardship within the meaning of this section and whether there
are other hardship aspects not apparent from the application.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and
that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of
the property.
The existing development of this lot violates the front yard setback requirement
along both street frontages, and the existing impervious cover is only slightly
below the permitted maximum. Any meaningful addition will increase the impervious cover non-conformity, and any addition to the north side of the house will
worsen the existing violation of the Gary Terr. setback requirement, due to the
way that the house is sited on the lot. The Board should determine whether what
is proposed constitutes “reasonable use of the property.” The Board may also
wish to discuss with the Applicant whether the design of the proposed additions
could be revised to reduce the scope of the requested relief.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that any aspect of the lot configuration or siting of the
house constitutes a hardship, we note that the Applicant did not create this lot nor
did they construct the existing house.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
The subject lot is surrounded by dozens of similar properties, including those along
the length of Gary Terr. We note that the addition proposed on the east side of
the house would be on an area currently occupied by a patio, and would, in the
opinion of the Zoning Officer, have minimal impact upon the neighbors. The addition proposed on the north side of the house is within the largest yard area. Staff
cannot discern any way by which granting the requested relief would alter the
character of the neighborhood, impair the use of adjacent property, or otherwise
be a detriment to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory
floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways on the property.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford
relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In
granting any variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As noted above, any meaningful addition will worsen the impervious cover nonconformity, and the siting of the house on the lot makes it difficult to have an
addition that would not violate one of the front yard setback requirements. The
Board may wish to discuss with the Applicant the possibility of revising the design
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to reduce the scope of the necessary relief and possibly eliminate the need for a
variance from the limit on expansion of non-conforming structures in §325106.A(1).
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 1411 Gary Terr.
2. Hand-drawn sketch provided by the Applicant, undated.
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Zoning Chart for 1411 Gary Terr.
Zoning District: R-2, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(2), §325-10.C(3), and §325-10.C(6) regarding the building and
impervious coverage limits and the front yard setback requirement, as well as from §325106.A(1) and §325-106.A(2) to permit additions to a non-conforming structure that will increase
the floor area by more than 50% and will also be non-conforming.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County; non-conforming aspects are shown in italicized boldfaced type.

Zoning Data:
R-2 District
Lot Size
Building Coverage

Required

Existing

22,000 sq.ft.1
12% max.

19,095 sq.ft.
1,800 sq. ft.
(9.43%)
3,760 sq. ft.
(19.69%)
110 ft. (Ship)
200 ft. (Gary)
110 ft. (Ship)
200 ft. (Gary)
25 ft.(Ship)
45 ft. (Gary)
n/a2
22 ft. (southeast)
105 ft.
(northeast)
127 ft.
< 35 ft.

Total Impervious
Coverage
Lot Width at Street
Line
Lot Width at Building
Line
Front Yard

20% max.

Rear Yard
Side Yard: Minimum
for Each Side

40 ft. min.
15 ft. min.

Side Yard: Aggregate
Building Height

40 ft. min.
35 ft. max.

75 ft. min.
100 ft. min.
50 ft. min.

Proposed
No change
3,080 sq. ft.
(16.13%)
4,738 sq.ft.
(24.81%)
No change
No change
No change (Ship)
15 ft. (Gary)
No change2
20 ft. (southeast)
83 ft. (northeast)
103 ft.
< 35 ft.

1

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.
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Our regulations define a “front yard” as one adjacent to a street line and a “side yard”
as being tangent to a street line. Rectangular corner lots such as this one therefore
have two front yards, two side yards, and no rear yards for purposes of interpreting
zoning requirements.

NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Thursday, May 4, 2017 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of Jackie and Jake Collas for relief
from the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct two (2)
additions and a swimming pool to their residence at 1411 Gary Terr., West Chester, PA
in the R-2 Residential zoning district. The applicant is seeking relief from the
following sections of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-10.C(2), which limits building coverage to a maximum of twelve (12) percent of
the developable area of the lot;
§325-10.C(3), which limits impervious coverage to a maximum of twenty (20) percent
of the developable area of the lot;
§325-10.C(6), which requires a front yard setback of at least fifty (50) feet;
§325-106.A(1), which limits the enlargement of a non-conforming structure to no
more than fifty (50) percent of the existing floor area; and
§325-106.A(2), which disallows additions to non-conforming structures from both
worsening an aspect of non-conformity and creating any new non-conformity.
The proposed additions will increase the building coverage from 9.43% to 16.13%, will
increase the impervious coverage from 19.69% to 24.81%, will reduce the front yard
along Gary Terr. from 45 ft. to 15 ft., will increase the floor area by 50.79%, and will
worsen the existing non-conforming front yard setback as well as create new nonconformities regarding impervious surface and building coverage.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Patricia Layman at (610) 363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.
John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

